
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 October 2022 
 

Time:  6.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 

they were received.  
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 

to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 25th of July 2022. 
 

1 - 12 

5.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   

 

To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Executive - Wednesday, 12 October 2022 

   
 

 

6.  CONSULTATION RESULTS FOR MCF CROSSINGS PROPOSALS AT A56 

DUNHAM ROAD AND GORSEY LANE, ALTRINCHAM   

 

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Climate Change and 
Transport Strategy. 
 

13 - 60 

7.  TAMWORTH DEVELOPMENT UPDATE   

 

To consider a report of the Executive Member Economy and Regeneration. 
 

61 - 72 

8.  REAL LIVING WAGE: PROGRESS UPDATE   

 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care. 

 

73 - 78 

9.  BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2022)   

 

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Governance 
and the Director of Finance and Systems. 

 


[...]
e.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 

items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 

being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 

democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

25 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT  

 
Leader of the Council (Councillor A. Western) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Climate Change and Transport Strategy (Councillor A. 

Williams), 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Strategic Partnerships (Councillor J. 

Harding), 
Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration (Councillor L. Patel), 
Executive Member for Environmental Services (Councillor S. Adshead), 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance (Councillor T. Ross), 
Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities (Councillor J. Slater) (part 

only), 
Executive Member for Housing and Neighbourhoods (Councillor J. Wright). 
 

Also present: Councillors Acton, Blackburn, Butt, Chalkin, Frass, Holden, Jerrome,  
Newgrosh and Whetton.  

 

Officers in attendance:  

 

Chief Executive (Ms. S. Todd), 
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. S. Saleh), 
Corporate Director, Place (Mr. R. Roe), 

Corporate Director, Adult Services (Ms. D. Eaton), 
Corporate Director, Children’s Services (Ms. J. McGregor), 

Director of Finance and Systems (Mr. G. Bentley), 
Head of Legal and Governance (Mr. S. Boyle), 
Governance Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 

 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Hynes and K. Carter. 

 
 

12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
The Leader of the Council advised the Executive that a question had been 

submitted in relation to the Key Roads Network report elsewhere on the agenda, 
but that it had been received after the deadline and too late for consideration at 

this meeting. A response would, however, be issued to the questioner outside the 
meeting. 
 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Executive  
 

 

 
2 

13. CONSIDERATION OF PETITION - WALTON ROAD ACTIVE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD  

 
The petition organiser was in attendance to set out for Members’ information more 
detail of the rationale and residents’ views which lay behind the petition, whose 

text was as follows: “We the undersigned petition the council to stop ALL the 
proposed road closures (Modal filters) in the Walton Road area shown in the 

Sustrans Walton Road Active Neighbourhood Plan. The proposed road closures 
will result in an increase in traffic problems and compromise safety in the area and 
on surrounding roads.” The Leader of the Council noted that correspondence had 

been received setting out a contrary viewpoint, and that a range of views had been 
expressed in a large response to the consultation already undertaken. 

 

The Executive Member for Climate Change and Transport Strategy was invited to 
respond to the petition, and did so in the following terms: “Firstly, please allow me 

to express my thanks to Mr Marsh for his role with this petition and for taking time 
to attend Executive Committe
[...]
 with Langdale Road), as 
we have heard from Mr Marsh this evening.  

 

As such, the Council has requested that a further set of plans be drawn-up, which 
are informed by the feedback that was received during the first round of 

consultation. Next steps are likely to include further engagement and consultation 
on a revised proposal. This further engagement and consultation could then be 
followed by a trial phase, where measures are implemented on a temporary basis 

and monitored, to allow further consultation with the community around any 
proposed changes before they are made permanent. 

 

Lastly, I would like to confirm that I, along with Cllrs Jones and Thompson, met 
with ARUP [Note: consultancy firm, working with TFGM and the Council on the 

proposed scheme] at the end of June following the closure of the first round of 
consultation. Having held this meeting, I am confident that the feeling of the 

community has been understood. I’d like to thank Cllrs Jones and Thompson, as 
well as Cllr Boyes, for the hard work they have done in engaging with and 
representing residents. I know that they will be meaningfully involved with any 

work soon to be undertaken as it progresses through the next stages, and for my 
part I’d like to extend the offer to also be involved in that process.” 

 
An opportunity was provided for Members to comment. In discussion the diversity 
of views was noted, along with the importance of engagement with key 

stakeholders. In conclusion the Leader of the Council noted that no firm decision 
had yet been taken, and that further consultation would be undertaken; and 

thanked all participants for their contribution to the discussion. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the petition, the presentation by its 

organiser, and the response by the Executive Member, be noted. 
 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

 
15. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th June 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
 

 

Page 3



Executive  
 

 

 
4 

16. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY)  

 
Councillor Acton, as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, advised the Executive that 
the substantive item for consideration was the Executive’s response on the 

Review of Disability Access. (The following Minute refers.) 
 

17. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TASK AND FINISH GROUP: REVIEW OF 
DISABILITY ACCESS WITHIN TRAFFORD - RESPONSE TO INTERIM 
REPORT  

 
As Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Acton made some preliminary 

remarks in connection with the report of the Executive Member for Economy and 
Regeneration which set out the Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group’s interim review report on Disability Access within Trafford. He noted 

that, whilst the progress of the review had been slower than envisaged, he 
welcomed the Executive‘s response, agreeing that implementation of the 

recommendations would constitute a significant step forwards. He expressed his 
thanks to the review group, and in particular to its Chair. 
 

In presenting the response, the Executive Member acknowledged delays in 
reaching the current point, but recognised the ambition of the Group’s report, and 

that there remained work to be done on a broader front. She had met with 
Councillors Acton and Winstanley, and would keep them informed of progress. In 
conclusion, she noted, with agreement from the Executive, that the text of the 

response report be slightly amended, by the deletion of the word “applications” at 
the conclusion of the first bullet point in paragraph 2.4; this would allow the 

benefits of training to be realised across the planning system, and not solely in the 
determination of planning applications. 
 

 RESOLVED - 
 

(1)  That the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee Task & Finish Group 
be noted. 

 

(2)  That in response to the recommendations of the Task & Finish
[...]
n Committee, will represent Trafford Council’s 
comments. 

 

(3)  That the initial screening be noted, undertaken to assess which protected 
characteristics are likely to be impacted by the new GM Clean Air Plan, and 

in scope for the Equalities Impact Assessment. 
 
(4)  That the updated Do Minimum position for 2023 and 2025 and the 

forecasted points of exceedance in GM in 2023 and 2025 be noted. 
 

(5)  That the participatory policy development approach and the next steps for 
the GM Clean Air Plan be noted. 

 

(6)  That the new ‘ask’ from Government be noted, to remove out-of-area 
operation by private hire drivers/vehicles to support the new GM Clean Air 

Plan. 
 
(7)  That feedback from early engagement activity with vehicle owner 

representative groups be noted. 
 

(8)  That the NO2 monitoring results and the exceedances of the annual mean 
across sites set up for GM Clean Air Plan purposes between 2018 and 
2021 be noted. 

 
(9)  That it be noted that the report will be considered by Council at the meeting 

on 27th July 2022. 
 

21. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 - KEY ROUTE NETWORK SCHEME 

APPROVALS  

 

The Executive Member for Environmental Services and Executive Member for 
Climate Change and Transport Strategy submitted a report which sought to 
update the Executive on which schemes were being proposed as part of the 

current capital programme for the Key Route Network (KRN) that included a 
proposed list of KRN highway capital works to be delivered during the next 5 

years, following allocation of funds via TfGM, and an update on how the schemes 
will be delivered with the funds available. In introducing the report, the Executive 
Member for Environmental Services noted the distinction between the Key Road 

Network scheme and other highways maintenance programmes, and that 
separate funding schemes were available to support the cycling infrastructure. 

 
RESOLVED - That the works programmes associated with the allocation of 
KRN capital f
[...]
 Health, Wellbeing & Equalities submitted a report 

which provided the second progress update on achievements since the Equality 
Strategy was launched in January 2021 with four key objectives, as well as an 

update on the work of the Equality Review being carried out by APSE (Association 
for Public Service Excellence). In discussion, the Executive Member drew 
attention to a number of successes achieved, but also to work remaining to be 

done. In response to a query, it was noted that the Council had an aspiration for its 
workforce to reflect its community; but that incomplete information was currently 

unavailable on the workforce’s composition, and that the aspiration would take 
some time to achieve. 

Page 11



Executive  
 

 

 
12 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
(1) That the content of the report be noted. 
 

(2) That a further progress report containing updates on the success measures 
within the Corporate Equality Strategy be presented in January 2023. 

 
 

27. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 

consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 

Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 

report relating to each such item respectively. 
 
 

28. LEISURE STRATEGY REVIEW  

 

Further to the report considered in Part I of the agenda, the Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Strategic Partnerships submitted an additional report which 
set out supporting financial detail of proposals for the refurbishment of Altrincham 

Leisure Centre. Details of all formal resolutions are set out in the relevant Minute 
above.  

 
In discussion, questions were raised in relation to the financial model supporting 
the refurbishment, and more generally to projections of ongoing support to 

Trafford Leisure. Responses were provided at the meeting, it also being noted that 
the development of design and costings on a project of this nature was by its 

nature an iterative process, with greater clarity being achieved as progress was 
made; and that further reports would be made as appropriate to the Executive in 
the event of any significant changes. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.14 p.m. 

Page 12



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to: Executive  

Date: 19th September 2022    
Report for:  Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Climate Change and 

 Transport Strategy  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Consultation Results for MCF Crossings Proposals at A56 Dunham Road and 

Gorsey Lane, Altrincham 
 

 

Summary 
 

 
To seek approval to proceed with proposals for the introduction of a new 
Crossing on A56 Dunham Road in between its junctions with Gorsey Lane and 

St Margaret’s Road, Altrincham. (Altrincham and Bowdon wards) 
 

 
Recommendation(s)  
 

 
It is recommended that that the Executive: 

 
1. Note the content of this report. 

 

2. Agree that the proposals for the junctions in this report be progressed 
to detailed design, subject to no significant design amendments, 

proceed to delivery 
 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Chris Morris, Director of Highways, Transport & Environment 
Chris.morris@trafford.gov.uk    
 

 
Background Papers: None  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Chris.morris@trafford.gov.uk


 2 

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Corporate 
Priorities 

The project aligns with Trafford’s Corporate Priority 3 – 
Addressing our climate crisis, point 4 – Promote and 

increase environmentally friendly travel, such as walking 
and cycling. 

Relationship to GM Policy or 

Strategy Framework  

Trafford Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-2024 

 Trafford Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-2024 
identified three strategic 
[...]
cle turn.  This involves cyclists proceeding on a green light with traffic and 
then waiting in a pocket within the junction to join the green light for the perpendicular 
traffic.  This particular layout has been used in cities such as London, however, it leaves 

cyclists in a vulnerable position within the junction, while it would require extensive training 
and guidance within the local community for people to understand how to use them.  A 

CYCLOPS junction such as the one proposed, protects pedestrians and cyclists throughout 
the junction, and is easier to navigate. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

Page 19



 8 

It is recommended to progress the proposals for the junction of A56 Dunham Road and 
Gorsey Lane into detailed design stage, and subject to no significant design amendments, 

proceed to delivery following the consultation while taking the viewpoints of the public to 
refine the scheme where applicable.   

 
The proposals align with Trafford Council’s Corporate Plan, improves pedestrian and cycle 
facilities at the junction and has general support from the local community. 

 
 
 
Key Decision (as defined in the Constitution):   Yes 
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given?   Yes 
 
 
Finance Officer Clearance (type in initials)………MB……… 

Legal Officer Clearance (type in initials)………CK……… 

 
 
 

[CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic)  

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the Corporate 
Director has cleared the report prior to issuing to the Executive Member for decision. 
 

 

Page 20



Bee Network Crossings 
– Trafford

Have your say on proposals to make crossing 
roads on bike or by foot easier in your area 

Monday 2 August to  
Friday 10 September 2021   

Page 21



Proposals to revolutionise travel on foot  
or by bike in your area

We are looking to make some changes to the roads in your area,  
with the aim of making your neighbourhood safer and more pleasant 
and encouraging 
[...]
 Data to third parties in any form; and third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to Ordnance Survey.

P
age 59

AutoCAD SHX Text
St Margaret's Church

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
387800N

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
387800N

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
14

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
10

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
metres

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
0.0

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
1:250

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
Red tactiles

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
KEY

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
Buff tactiles

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
Buff corduroy tactiles

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
Proposed 'No Waiting At Any Time' parking restrictions

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
Existing parking restrictions



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Page 1 of 6 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL        

 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    19th September 2022  

Report for:    Information/update 
Report of:  The Executive Member Economy and Regeneration 

and the Corporate Director for Place  

 
Report Title 

 

Tamworth Development Update  

 

Summary 
 

To update the Executive on the progress on the Tamworth Development in Old 
Trafford.  
 

The joint venture, Homes for Trafford LLP, between the Council and Trafford Housing 
Trust will provide 162 energy efficient houses and apartments and is due to complete 

in Summer 2024. 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

The Executive are recommended to: 

 
1. Note the progress of the development 

2. Note the commitment to delivering 30% affordable housing 
3. Approve that the Council nominees on the Homes for Trafford Board will only 

approve development of the scheme commencing on the basis it will deliver a 

minimum of 30% affordable housing. 
4. Note the plans and proposal
[...]
 0.00 220.00 220.00 0.00 

Operational boundary for external 

debt - Investment Strategy 300.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 475.00 475.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 

P
age 116



39 
 

Operational boundary for external 
debt - Other long-term liabilities 4.20 3.90 3.90 0.00 3.50 3.50 0.00 3.10 3.10 0.00 

Operational boundary for external 
debt - Total 484.20 593.90 593.90 0.00 698.50 698.50 0.00 723.10 723.10 0.00 

Gross debt and the capital 

financing requirement Compliant Compliant Compliant - Compliant Compliant - Compliant Compliant - 

 

Affordability indicators 

 Estimates of financing costs to net revenue stream; this indicator shows the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and 

other long term obligation costs net of investment income) against the Council’s net revenue stream. This demonstrates the 

affordability and proportionality of that borrowing by comparing it to the Council’s net revenue stream as a whole.  

 Estimates of net income from commercial and service investments to net revenue stream;  This indicator compares 

income from commercial investments to the Council’s net revenue stream. As before, this comparison allows for 

consideration for the Council reliance on that income and its proportionality. 

 

Prudential Indicators -  

Period 4 2022/23 

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Actual 

£m 

Approved 

£m 

Current 
Forecast 

£m 

Variance 

£m 

Approved 

£m 

Current 
Forecast 

£m 

Variance 

£m 

Approved 

£m 

Current 
Forecast 

£m 

Variance 

£m 

Affordability                     

Financing Costs to net revenue 
stream 6.6% 6.7% 6.6% -0.1% 6.8% 6.6% -0.2% 6.6% 6.7% 0.1% 

Net Income for commercial and 
service investments to net 

revenue stream 9.4% 7.5% 8.5% 1.0% 6.0% 8.0% 2.0% 5.4% 7.5% 2.1% 

 

  

P
age 117



40 
 

 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 CONSULTATION RESULTS FOR MCF CROSSINGS PROPOSALS AT A56 DUNHAM ROAD AND GORSEY LANE, ALTRINCHAM
	MCF Appendix 1 - Bee Network Trafford Crossings - Consultations Leaflet
	MCF Appendix 2 - Consultation Report - MCF Bee Network Crossings - Trafford
	MCF Appendix 3 - Dunham Rd E of Gorsey Ln - General Arrangement
	Sheets and Views
	A3 1-250



	7 TAMWORTH DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
	Tamworth Appendix 1

	8 REAL LIVING WAGE: PROGRESS UPDATE
	9 BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2022)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

PRESENT  

 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Andrew Western), in the Chair. 

 
 
Councillor C. Hynes Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member 

for Children's Services 
Councillor S. Adshead Executive Member for Environmental Services / Labour 

Group Secretary 
Councillor K.G. Carter Executive Member for Adult Social Care 
Councillor J. Harding Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Strategic 

Partnerships 
Councillor E. Patel Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration 

Councillor T. Ross Executive Member for Finance and Governance 
Councillor J. Slater Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing and 

Equalities 

Councillor A.J. Williams Executive Member for Climate Change and Transport 
Strategy 

Councillor J.A. Wright Executive Member for Housing and Neighbourhoods 
 

Sara Todd  Chief Executive 

Sara Saleh Deputy Chief Executive 
Richard Roe Corporate Director of Place 

Diane Eaton Corporate Director of Adult Services 
Graeme Bentley Director of Finance and Systems 
Dominique Sykes Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Kevin Meagher  Director of Communications  

 
In attendance: Councillors Whetton, Jerrome, Myers, and Welton.  
  

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors   
 

29. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions were received. 

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Executive Member for Housing and Neighbourhoods declared an interest in 

item 7 on the agenda in relation to his position on the Board of Homes for Trafford.  
 

31. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 25 July 2022 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 

 
 



Executive  
(12.10.22) 

 
 

 
2 

32. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  

 
No matters were raised. 

 
33. CONSULTATION RESULTS FOR MCF CROSSINGS PROPOSALS AT A56 

DUNHAM ROAD AND GORSEY LANE, ALTRINCHAM  

 
The Executive Member for Climate change and Transport introduced a report 

which provided the Committee with the outcome of consultation carried out for 
Mayor’s Challenge Fund.   The Committee were informed that first proposal had 

been raised following a petition submitted to full Council in February 2019 by a 
student, which was subsequently put forward by the Council for consideration as 
part of the Mayor’s Challenge fund. It was confirmed that the proposal had been 

accepted by TFGM and consulted upon alongside a second proposal for a 
crossing on the A560. Members were also informed that the consultation had been 

conducted by TFGM with support from the Trafford Highways Team and had 
received generally favourable responses.  
 

Following the introduction Councillor Whetton raised concerns about the Devisdale 
Road/A56 junction. Councillor Whetton expressed a view that the works would put 

additional strain on other junctions and he believed that most of the aims of the 
scheme could be achieved without the Devisdale Road/A56 junction. The 
Executive Member for Climate change and Transport responded to confirm that 

the concerns and alternative proposal suggested by Councillor Whetton had 
already been considered as part of the consultation and while the alterations to the 

proposal may not impact the crossings it would impact the cycling proficiency the 
proposal would deliver, which was central to works being part of the Mayor’s 
Challenge Fund.  

 
Councillor Jerrome commended the work of the petitioner who raised the initial 

petition back in 2019.  Councillor Jerrome generally welcomed the proposals but 
did question why the consultation of the A56 proposals were conducted alongside 
the A560/Gorsey Lane proposals. The Executive Member for Climate change and 

Transport responded to confirm that a specific request had been made to extend 
the consultation and offered to discuss the details with Councillor Jerrome after 

the meeting.  
 
Councillor Welton welcomed the plans and added that they could be simplified by 

making Devisdale Road a cul-de-sac rather than leading onto the A56.   The 
Leader thanked Councillor Welton and the proposal was noted.  

 
The Leader concluded the discussion by echoing Councillor Jerome’s comments 
commending of the petitioner for raising the petition.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the suggestions made by Councillor Whetton and Councillor 

Welton be noted. 



  3 
 

Executive (12.10.22) 
 
 

3) That the proposals for the junctions within the report be agreed, 

progressed to detailed design, and, subject to no significant 

design amendments, proceed to delivery. 

 
34. TAMWORTH DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

 
The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration introduced a report which 

provided an update on the Tamworth development. The development was on a 
brown field site which had been vacant for several years. In partnership with 

Trafford Housing Trust the development would deliver 161 new homes. The 
Committee were informed of the consultation that had been undertaken for the 
development. and that The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration 

explained that the projected profit margin for the development was only 5 – 6 % 
and so the development would not be required to have affordable housing at the 

planning stage. The development was to receive Homes England funding, but it 
would be after the planning stage and the development would have to meet their 
requirements. The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration concluded 

their introduction by thanking the officers for their work in a challenging 
commercial environment. 

 
Following the introduction, the Executive Member for Housing and 
Neighbourhoods welcomed the development as it would provide affordable and 

sustainable housing on a brown field site in keeping with the Council’s Priorities. 
 

[Note – Councillor Harding joined the meeting] 
 
Councillor Jerrome spoke in favour of this development and the carbon reductions 

and the high standards of the properties within the development. Councillor 
Jerrome noted that the report mentioned submission of the planning application in 

October, but the development was not listed on October’s Planning Committee. 
Councillor Jerrome then asked what the reason was for the delay. The Corporate 
Director of Place responded that there had not been any delays as the planning 

application was to be submitted in October to be considered by the Planning 
Committee in January 2023.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the progress of the development be noted. 

2) That the commitment to delivering 30% affordable housing be 
noted. 

3) That the Council nominees on the Homes for Trafford Board will 
only approve development of the scheme commencing on the 
basis it will deliver a minimum of 30% affordable housing be 

approved. 
4) That the plans and proposals including type and tenure mix be 

noted. 
5) That the low carbon and sustainable measures be noted 

 

 
 

 
 



Executive  
(12.10.22) 

 
 

 
4 

35. REAL LIVING WAGE: PROGRESS UPDATE  

The Executive Member for Adult Social Care introduced a report which provided 
an update on the progress towards ensuring all employees within the care sector 
received a real living wage.  Members were informed that a survey had been 

conducted in August 2022 which indicated that there had been considerable 
improvement in the older people’s care market with 100% now paying the real 

living wage. It was also explained that the picture was more complicated within 
nursing and residential homes with 21 out of 32 homes paying staff the real living 
wage, which was an increase from 33% paying the real living wage in January 

2022. It was confirmed that day care providers were paying 100% of staff the real 
living wage and close to all supported living providers were also paying staff the 

real living wage.  It was also confirmed that an independent provider was 
performing an analysis of the fair cost of care within the borough which would aid 
the Council in understanding the real costs of care. The Executive Member for 

Adult Social Care informed Members that the Council had agreed to progress 
towards the real living wage accreditation in February 2022 and a working group 

had been formed to ensure it was achieved.  
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing, and Equalities welcomed the report 

and thanked The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and the officers for all 
the work they had done and to achieve that progress in such a short amount of 

time. 
 
The Leader echoed the comments made by the Executive Member for Health, 

Wellbeing, and Equalities and also thanked the Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure, and Strategic Partnerships for all the work done in the previous municipal 

year.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
36. BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2022)  

The Executive Member for Finance and Governance presented a report on the 
Council’s budget position. As the report was originally to be delivered in 
September the Executive Member noted the figures were out of date and picked 

out the key figures from the report. Members were informed that the outturn 
pressure as of July of £6.91M with an overspend of £912K once inflation had been 

accounted for and that the key pressures were home to school transport and the 
Strategic Investment Strategy which was predicted to deliver around £1.5M less 
than anticipated. Members were also informed that the rise in interest rates had 

given the Council an additional £850K due to surplus cash balances the Council 
held.    

 
Following the introduction Councillor Myers noted that the Council Tax Support 
Scheme draw down had been better than expected and asked was expected to 

happen over the winter months. The Executive Member for Finance and 
Governance stated that it was likely that more council tax support would be drawn 

upon during the winter months given the current economic forecasts. 
 



  5 
 

Executive (12.10.22) 
 
 

Councillor Jerrome noted the section regarding electric vehicle charging points 
and asked whether the rising price of electricity meant that the Council’s EV 

Charging Scheme may run into problems. The Executive Member for Finance and 
Governance responded to confirm that there were no indications that it was 
running into problems. The Corporate Director of Place added that the main 

challenge with the programme was around connecting the charging points to the 
grid rather than the price of electricity and that the Council were committed to 

delivering to roll out of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

37. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (IF REQUIRED)  

 
At this point of the meeting, an exclusion resolution was passed. This was an error 

owing to confusion caused by the order of items within the agenda. The error was 
acknowledged and rectified immediately. The exclusion resolution was rescinded 

and the meeting reconvened in public.   
 

38. SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM - DELEGATED DECISION - UTILITY CONTRACT 

RENEWAL  

 

The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration introduced a report which 
had been due to come to the meeting scheduled in September. The report 
presented detailed the Council’s position with regards to utility supplies and 

contained recommendations for the delegation of decision-making powers to allow 
contracts to be agreed. Members were informed that due to the need to make the 

decision in a timely manner the Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration 
had made a delegated decision which was reflected in the decision notice 
provided alongside the report.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report and decision notice be noted.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and finished at 6.33 p.m. 
 


